(2016: $197,048,000) for the Group. The Group does not enter into any derivatives to hedge foreign exchange

exposures.

The Group is also exposed to currency translation risk arising from its net investments in foreign operations,

including Australia, New Zealand, Malaysia and People’s Republic of China. The Group’s net investments are

not hedged as currency positions in AUD, NZD, MYR and RMB are considered to be long-term in nature.

The Group has minimal transactional currency exposures arising from sales or purchases that denominated in a

currency other than the respective functional currencies of the Group entities, primarily SGD, AUD, NZD, MYR

and RMB.

94

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
for the financial year ended 31 December 2017

HOTEL GRAND CENTRAL LIMITED
ANNUAL REPORT 2017

30. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (CONT’D)

Foreign currency risk (cont’d)

Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group’s profit net of tax to a reasonably possible change

in the AUD, NZD, MYR and RMB exchange rates against the respective functional currencies of the Group

entities, with all other variables held constant.

Profit net of tax

2017 2016

$’000 $’000

AUD/SGD - strengthened 5% (2016: 5%) 3,774 2,271

  - weakened 5% (2016: 5%) (3,774) (2,271)

NZD/SGD - strengthened 5% (2016: 5%) 48 646

  - weakened 5% (2016: 5%) (48) (646)

MYR/SGD - strengthened 5% (2016: 5%) 179 159

  - weakened 5% (2016: 5%) (179) (159)

RMB/SGD - strengthened 5% (2016: 5%) 227 224

  - weakened 5% (2016: 5%) (227) (224)

Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk of loss that may arise on outstanding financial instruments should a counterparty default

on its obligations. The Group’s and the Company’s exposure to credit risk arising primarily from trade and other

receivables. For other financial assets, including investment securities and cash and short-term deposits, the

Group and the Company minimise credit risk by dealing exclusively with high credit ratings counterparties.

The Group’s objective is to seek continual revenue growth while minimising losses incurred due to increased

credit risk exposure. The Group trades only with recognised and creditworthy third parties. It is the Group’s policy